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Module 1:  
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Rule 1.  The plural form of most nouns is created simply by adding the letter s.
	mail
	mails

	ski
	skis

	Barrymore
	Barrymores

	book
	books


[image: image19.wmf]
Rule 2.  Words that end in -ch, x, s or s-like sounds will require an -es for the plural: 
	witch
	witches

	rush
	rushes

	Jones
	Joneses

	box
	boxes

	waltz
	waltzes
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Rule 3.  Several nouns have irregular plural forms. Plurals formed in this way are sometimes called mutated (or mutating) plurals.

	ox
	oxen

	woman
	women

	goose
	geese

	mouse
	mice

	louse
	lice/louses

	plateau
	plateaux/plateaus

	mr.
	messieurs

	madam
	mesdames

	bureau
	bureaux/bureaus


Rule 4.    Some nouns use the same form for both singular and plural.
	fish
	fish

	corps
	corps

	deer
	deer

	fruit
	fruit

	gross
	gross

	sheep
	sheep

	wheat
	wheat

	series
	series

	means
	means


Rule 5.  Some nouns keep their Latin or Greek plurals.  
	 From- to
	Singular
	Plural

	us -  i 
	nucleus
	nuclei

	
	alumnus
	alumni

	
	syllabus
	syllabi/syllabuses

	
	stimulus
	stimuli

	
	focus
	foci

	i -  e
	thesis
	theses

	
	crisis
	crises

	on – a
	criterion
	criteria/criterions

	
	phenomenon
	phenomena

	x – c   +(es)
	index
	indices/ indexes

	
	appendix
	appendices/appendixes 

	a – ae
	alumna
	alumnae

	
	alga
	algae

	um – a
	curriculum
	curricula

	
	symposium
	symposia

	
	honorarium
	honoraria

	
	gymnasium
	gymnasia

	
	erratum
	errata

	
	memorandum
	memoranda/memorandums
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Rule 6.  Compound words create special problems when we need to pluralize them. As a general rule, the element within the compound word that is pluralized will receive the plural –s.
	daughters-in-law
	daughters-in-law

	woman-servant
	women-servants

	cupful
	cupfuls/cupsful

	spoonful
	spoonfuls/spoonsful

	toothbrush
	toothbrushes

	power of attorney
	powers of attorney

	passerby
	passersby

	judge advocate
	judge advocates

	face-lift
	face-lifts

	go-between
	go-betweens

	forget-me-not
	forget-me-nots

	hand-me-down
	hand-me-downs


Rule 7.  When a family name (a proper noun) is pluralized, add an "s." 
Ex.  We go to visit the Ungrianos, the Kennedys, the Castillos, etc. 

 But when a family name ends in s, x, ch, sh, or z, we form the plural by added -es, 
Ex. The Marches, the Joneses, the Maddoxes, the Bushes, and the Rodriguezes have one thing in common. 
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Rule 8.  With words that end in a consonant and a y, you'll need to change the y to an i and add es.
	curry
	curries

	gallery
	galleries

	reality
	realities

	soliloquy
	soliloquies


Exceptions:
	galley
	galleys

	bouy
	bouys

	essay
	essays

	storey
	storeys

	journey
	journeys

	attorney
	attorneys

	monkey
	monkeys

	chimney
	chimneys

	valley
	valley
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Rule 9.   Nouns that end in o form their plurals by adding “es.”   
	volcano
	volcanoes

	hero
	heroes

	veto
	vetoes

	innuendo
	innuendoes

	grotto
	grottoes


Nouns associated with music form their plurals by adding “s” only.
	memo
	memos

	cello
	cellos

	stereo
	stereos

	portfolio
	portfolios

	radio
	radios

	piano
	pianos*

	solo
	solos

	halo
	halos

	albino
	albinos

	duo
	duos

	cameo
	cameos

	zero
	zeros

	tobacco
	tobaccos


Rule 10. Plurals of words that end in -f or -fe usually change the f sound to a v sound and add s or -es.
	knife
	knives

	elf
	elves

	hoof
	hooves

	shelf
	shelves


There are, however, exceptions:
	dwarf
	dwarfs

	roof
	roofs

	proof
	proofs

	scarf
	scarfs/scarves

	handkerchief
	handkerchiefs

	belief
	beliefs

	chef
	chefs

	cuff
	cuffs
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Rule 11.  Some nouns form their plurals by adding apostrophe and s.
a. Letters in the alphabet and numbers

	e
	e’s

	v
	v’s

	3
	3’s


b.  word referring to itself

	          and
	and’s/ands

	in and out
	in’s/ins and out’s/outs


Here, we first italicize the word, then add apostrophe s. Do not italize the 's  ending that belongs to it. (Note:  This rule is not universally endorsed)
Ex.   Jeffrey got four A's on his last report card. 

Nelissa learned very quickly to mind her p's and q's. 

You  wrote ten and's in that last paragraph.

I noted four 3’s in your cell phone numbers.
Notice that we do not use an apostrophe to create plurals in the following:
	MRE
	MREs (Meals ready to eat)

	POW
	POWs (Prisoners of war)

	1990
	1990s

	IQ
	IQs

	PhD
	PhDs

	URL
	URls


Ex.  The first attempt to use the Internet was in 1960s by ARPANET.

Turoff is given credit for designing the first computer conferencing system in 1970s.
Athens and her husband have identical IQs, and they both obtained their PhDs from CEU. 

Jeanneath has 10 URLs in her file. 

Rule 12.  Spelled-out numbers are usually pluralized without an apostrophe

	four
	fours

	seven
	sevens


Rule 13.  Generally, mass nouns have no plural form.  
	gold
	information

	silver
	transportation

	wheat
	jewelry

	corn
	scenery

	water
	luggage

	cotton
	baggage

	fish
	entertainment

	fruit
	equipment

	grass
	machinery

	merchandise
	furniture

	traffic
	personnel


However, some mass nouns may be pluralized, but they carry different meanings.

force - forces

air - airs

fruit - fruits

fish - fishes

Rule 14.  Collective nouns are count nouns, which mean they, themselves, can be pluralized: 

Ex.  Our teams are of various classes. 

       The couples keep their families together.

Rule 15.  Some nouns are always singular.

	news

	linguistics

	measles

	acoustics

	mumps

	molasses

	aesthetics

	dramatics

	arthritis


Rule 16.  Some nouns are always plural

	scissors
	cattle

	trousers
	suds

	oats
	remains

	shears
	ashes

	victuals
	goods

	spectacles
	clothes

	proceeds
	slacks

	refreshments
	shorts

	headquarters
	tongs


Binary and Aggregate Nouns

Some nouns are plural in form, although the things that they refer to can be thought of as single entities. These are either called binary or aggregate nouns.  

Binary nouns refer to things that are thought of as having two parts. They can be grouped as 1) tools or instruments;  2) articles of clothing worn on the lower half of the body;  or 3) optical lenses. Although the binary noun is a single entity, it takes plural verb because it is often considered as having a pair.

Example: Lendi always wears sunglasses when going out because they protect his eyes from the glaring heat.
Generally, these nouns are referred to as a pair of something.  In this case, the verb form is singular: 

Example: This pair of scissors isn't very sharp.

	sunglasses
	goggles
	scissors
	leggings
	pantyhose

	binoculars
	forceps
	tweezers
	overalls
	shorts

	glasses
	pliers
	jeans
	pants
	tights



       

Aggregate Nouns are similar to collective nouns in that they refer to single collections that are made up of similar individual parts.  For example, television and telephone are both individual components of communications.  However, unlike collective nouns, aggregate nouns usually use plural verb forms and have no singular forms.  They cannot be used with a or an.
Example: 
With the development of the Internet, communications are being revolutionized at a dizzying speed.
Many aggregate nouns have plural forms, but many also are not plural in form, though they use plural verb forms. 

Ex. The police are still looking for the Olympic Park bomber.



	Plural in Form
	Singular in Form

	communications
	cattle

	arms
	clergy

	data
	police

	goods
	offspring

	media
	people

	outskirts
	poultry

	remains
	vermin

	troops
	intelligentsia

	barracks
	majority

	dregs
	swine
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Power Point presentation:       Plural of Nouns
Exercises and Games 

Short Answer: http://www.quia.com/quiz/477222.html
       Matching:  http://www.quia.com/jg/679542.html
      Unit of measure for non count nouns: http://www.quia.com/jg/679550.html
Quizzes

Quiz 1
 Plural of nouns: http://www.quia.com/quiz/673963.html

Quiz 2 Plural of Nouns:  http://www.quia.com/quiz/673983.html
Quiz 3 Singular and Plural of Nouns: http://www.quia.com/quiz/704525.html[image: image12.png]



I have bought many  jewelries for you.





Summary


 Nouns generally form their plurals by adding s, es or ‘s.


 Some nouns have the same form for both singular and plural; others change their spelling when pluralized.


  Still others are always singular or always plural.


  Some words keep their Latin or Greek plurals.








Note that some dictionaries list "busses" as an acceptable plural for "bus." But "Buses" is still listed as the preferable plural form. "Busses" is the plural, of course, for "buss," a seldom-used word for "kiss."











*Note the pronunciation of this word, crises: the second syllable sounds like ease. More than one base in the game of baseball is bases, but more than one basis for an argument, say, is also bases, and then we pronounce the word basease.





Many careful writers insist that the words data and media are Latin plurals and must, therefore, be used as plural words. The singular Latin forms of these words, however, are seldom used: datum as a single bit of information or medium as a single means of communication. 





Many authorities nowadays approve sentences like “My data is deleted.” and “The media is out to get the latest news.” Even textbooks in computer science are beginning to use "data" as singular.








Note: Do not use an apostrophe in forming a plural family name; that device is reserved for creating possessive forms.








Now, ladies with last names ending in "s" (pronounced "z"), who do not wish your surnames distorted, I suggest that you marry a man whose last name does not end with that sound.








Notice that the final “y” is not preceded by a consonant.)








When in doubt, as always, consult a standard dictionary. Some dictionaries, for instance, will list both wharfs and wharves as acceptable plural forms of wharf. Take note that the first entry is  preferred.








Objectives





   At the end of the module, the students should be able to:


form the correct plural of nouns in the sentence.


distinguish the number of the noun which agrees with the verb used.


determine the different types of nouns and their functions in the sentence.





You mean sets of jewelry, honey?





Jewelry is a mass noun that has no plural form.
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